data base rights and other intellectual 

property rights; and 

Amendment for consistency purposes (in English 

text only).  

CHAPTER 3. SHARE CAPITAL AND 

SHARES. 

Article 4. Authorised Capital and Shares. 

4.1 The authorised capital of the Company 

amounts to twelve million euro 

(EUR 12,000,000). 

4.2 The authorised capital is divided into six 

hundred million (600,000,000) Shares, 

having a nominal value of two eurocent 

(EUR 0.02) each. 

Article 4. Authorised Capital and Shares. 

4.1 Deleted 

4.1 The authorised capital is divided in to six